
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 Date: Wednesday, 11th November, 

2020 

 Time: 7.00 pm 

 Venue: 

 

Remote Meeting 

 

 
 

 



2 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 

Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, 

access to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt 

as you face the Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall.   There is 

dedicated disabled parking space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings 

are held on the ground floor, which can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair user 

or have restricted mobility and you wish to attend a meeting, please telephone or email the 

officer mentioned below in advance and we will make any necessary arrangements to assist 

your visit. 

 

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect 

copies of Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents 

used in the preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot of 

each report. Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for 

which it is anticipated that the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports 

nor background papers are open to public inspection. 

 

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to 

report on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio 

recording and providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used 

to report on the proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. 

Accordingly, the attendance o
[...]
es relating to all City Council Committees and Council Meetings are also 

available electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website 

Address: worcester.gov.uk 
 



3 

Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 

 

Members of the Committee:- 

Chairman: Councillor Matthew Lamb (L) 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Andrew Roberts (C) 

 

Councillor Jenny Barnes (LCo) 
Councillor  Dave Carney (Warndon Parish 

Council) 
Councillor Jo Hodges (L) 
Councillor Roger Knight (St. Peter's Parish 

Council) 
Councillor Dawn Merriman (Warndon Parish 

Council) 
 

Councillor Chris Mitchell (C) 
Mr Raymond Needham JP (Co-opted 

Independent Mamber) 
Councillor James Stanley (C) 
Councillor  Alan Tidy (St. Peter’s Parish 

Council) 
 

C = Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-operative  

LD = Liberal Democrat 
 

The Committee is composed of six Councillors, one Independent Member and two Members 
from each of the Parish Councils within the City 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

Part 1 
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC) 

 
1. Appointment of Substitutes   

   

2. Declarations of Interest  To receive any declarations of interest. 

   

3. Public Participation  Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be 
allowed, each speaker being allocated a 

maximum of five minutes, for members of 
the public to present a petition, ask a 

question, or comment on any matter on the 
Agenda or within the remit of the 
Committee. 

   

4. Minutes  Of the meeting held on 11th July 2020 to be 

approved and signed. Page(s): 1 - 4 

   



4 

 
5. Ethical Standards - Update 

Report  

That the Committee: 

 
1. Notes the contents of this report; and 

 
2. Authorises the Monitoring Officer to 

submit the response at Appendix 1 to 

the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life. 

Page(s): 5 - 10 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Sian Stroud, 
Deputy Director - 

Governance 
Tel: 01905 

722017 

   

6. Local Government And Social 

Care Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter 2020  

That the Committee consider the Annual 

Review Letter (Appendix 1) of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LG&SCO) for the period covering 1st April 

2019 to 31st March 2020 for information 
and comment. 

Page(s): 11 - 18 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Rich Morris, 

Corporate Policy 
and Strategy 
Officer 

Tel: 01905 
722502 

   

7. Reports of the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman  

That the Committee note any complaints 
which have received a report, an upheld 

decision or where maladministration has 
been identified by the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman. 

Page(s): 19 - 20 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Rich Morris, 

Corporate Policy 
and Strategy 

Officer 
Tel: 01905 
722502 

   

8. Complaints Made Under the 

Members' Code of Conduct  

That the Committee note the report. 

Page(s): 21 - 22 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Sian Stroud, 
Deputy Director - 
Governance 

Tel: 01905 
722017 

   



5 

 
9. Outside Bodies - Reports from 

Representatives  

That the Committee note the report. 

Page(s): 23 - 26 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Julian Pugh, 
Democratic 

Services 
Administrator 

Tel: 01905 
722027 

   

10. Any Other Business  Which in the opinion of the Chairman is of 
sufficient urgency as to warrant 
consideration. 

   

11. Items Involving the Disclosure of 

Exempt Information  

The Committee is invited to pass the 

following resolution: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of 

the said Act. 
   

PART II 
(ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PRIVATE) 

 

Exempt – not for publication because the item contains information relating to any 
individual and to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information) – categories 1 and 3. 
 

12. Report of the Local Government 

and Social Care Ombudsman  

To advise the Committee of an upheld 

complaint by the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman. Page(s): 27 - 34 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Rich Morris, 
Corporate Policy 

and Strategy 
Officer 

Tel: 01905 
722502 

   

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
20th July 2020 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Matthew Lamb in the Chair 

 Councillors Barnes, Hodges, Mitchell, 
Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Stanley  

Also in Attendance: 

 Mr Dave Carney, Warndon Parish Councillor 
Mr Roger Knight, St. Peter’s Parish 

Councillor 
Mrs Dawn Merriman, Warndon Parish 

Councillor 
Mr Alan Tidy, St. Peter’s Parish Councillor 
Mr Ray Needham JP, Co-opted Member 

 
Officers: Sian Stroud, Deputy Director – Governance 

and Monitoring Officer 
 

1 Appointment of Substitutes  

 
None. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 

None. 
 

3 Public Participation  
 
None. 

 
4 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
5 Standards Committee Annual Report 2019/20  

 
The Committee considered the draft Annual Report of the Standards Committee 

for the Municipal Year 2019/20. The Monitoring Officer highlighted some of the 
main points. 
 

In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 With reference to Reporting Back on Outside Bodies, Committee Members 
were advised that to date approximately 30 reports from representatives 
have been received. These are available to view on the “Councillor Access” 

pages of the Council website. Members asked for a comprehensive report to 
be presented at the November meeting on reports received. Before then, 

Members asked if a reminder can be sent to all representatives together 
with a list of who serves on which body. The need to maintain 
confidentiality when completing reports was also mentioned. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 20th July 2020 2 

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer explained that, should representatives have any 

issues regarding individual bodies that they wish to bring to the attention of 
the Council, this can be done via her.  

 
 Preparation of a toolkit for Members on Outside Bodies is still in progress 

and the Monitoring Officer intended to complete this by the end of the 

calendar year. 
 

 It was noted that the Council at its meeting on 14 July 2020 had adopted 
the revisions to the local Code of Conduct previously agreed by this 
Committee in November 2019. 

 
 With regard to the requirement to declare any interests relating to positions 

held on charities, the Monitoring Officer clarified that registrable interests 
extend solely to pecuniary matters. The proposals for a new Code of 
Conduct (see next item) raises the issue of “other registrable interests” and 

the Monitoring Officer stated that she will discuss this in more detail with 
the questioner outside the meeting. 

 
 With reference to Ombudsman cases upheld, the Monitoring Officer will 

check the percentage figure upheld and send a note for clarification to all 

Committee Members. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the draft Annual Report for the 
Municipal Year 2019/20. 

 
6 Response to the Local Government Association's Consultation on a Model 

Member Code of Conduct  

 
The Committee considered the Local Government Association’s (LGA) draft Model 

Member Code of Conduct and related consultation questions. The Monitoring 
Officer presented the report and highlighted the main points. 
 

The Monitoring Officer’s overall assessment of the draft Model Code was that it 
strikes a constructive tone, is generally clear and is written in plain English. In 

some instances, a change in law would be required before a proposed change 
could be introduced. The deadline for consultation respons
[...]
ustee – 
would be supported. 

 
 Declaring financial interests of a “friend, relative or close associate” is a 

broad requirement which needs to be more clearly defined. 
 

 Following other rules and policies of the Council is still an important 
consideration and a requirement for this should be incorporated into any 
local Code.   

 
The Monitoring Officer noted the comments made during the debate and proposed 

that following this discussion, a consultation response will be prepared by her in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee. A progress report 
will then be given at the November meeting including consideration of any 

finalised national template and discussion on how the Council, as a signatory to a 
local, pan-Worcestershire version, might respond. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to delegate authority to the 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 

Standards Committee to submit a consultation response on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
7 Reports of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  

 

The Committee were advised that there had been no reports or upheld decision 
received or incidents of maladministration identified by the Ombudsman since the 

previous report to this  Committee on 11th March 2020. 
 

8 Complaints Made Under the Members' Code of Conduct  

 
The Committee were informed that, since the last meeting, 4 complaints had been 

received, three of which were connected. 
 

Page 3



 20th July 2020 4 

 
 

Before making a decision in relation to each complaint, the Monitoring Officer 

consulted with one of the Independent Persons from the pool appointed to 
consider complaints. Some work was still under way to assess and progress them. 

A summary of the current position was as follows: 
 

 Complaint 1: no action 

 Complaint 2: informal resolution 
 Complaint 3: under assessment 

 Complaint 4: under assessment 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 

 
9 Any Other Business  

 
None. 
 

10 Items Involving the Disclosure of Exempt Information  
 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 

disclosure of information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 

11 Minutes (Exempt Items)  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
 

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. – 8.25p.m. 
 

 

 
 

Chairman at the meeting on 
11th November 2020 

Page 4



 

 
 

Report to: Standards Committee, 11th November 2020  
 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Subject: ETHICAL STANDARDS - UPDATE REPORT  

 
1. Recommendation 

 

That the Committee: 
 

1.1 Notes the contents of this report; and 
 

1.2 Authorises the Monitoring Officer to submit the response at Appendix 1 to 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 This report provides an update for the Committee on a number of measures to 
ensure that ethical standards continue to keep pace with best practice in the sector. 

 

3. LGA Model Code of Conduct 
 

3.1 At its meeting in July the Committee considered the Local Government Association’s 
consultation on a revised Model Code of Conduct. Members of the Committee and 
the Monitoring Officer joined an online seminar hosted by the LGA to consider the 

draft revised Model Code and issues being consulted on. In consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair, the Monitoring Officer submitted a consultation response to the 

LGA. It was clear from the seminar and from viewing other councils’ responses, that 
the salient comments made by the Committee were echoed elsewhere. 
 

3.2 The outcome of the consultation is not yet known. It is understood that the LGA’s 
intended timetable was to produce a revised draft Code for consideration at the LGA 

Councillors Forum on 22/10/20 with a final Code then prepared for submission to the 
LGA board from approval on 3/12/20. The approved Code will then be published. 
 

3.3 Assuming the above timetable is adhered to, it will be possible for the Monitoring 
Officer to review the published Code and consider the implications for Worcestershire 

with the other Monitoring Officers, in preparation for the next scheduled meeting of 
the Standards Committee, in March. 
 

4. Nolan Committee Best Practice Recommendations 
 

4.1 The Managing Director was contacted on 2 October 2020 by Lord Jonathan Evans, 
Chair of the Committee on Standards in Public Life, seeking a progress update from 
all councils in response to the Best Practice Recommendations published in January 

2019.  
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 

4.2 A template was provided; the Council’s proposed response, which will be submitted 
by the Monitoring Officer, is attached at Appendix 1. The responses received will be 

published on the Nolan Committee’s website at the end of this year.  
 

4.3 The Committee will note that, as a consequence of its work last year to review the 

pan-Worcestershire Code and Best Practice Recommendations, the Council is able to 
report that each recommendation was already adopted or has now been 

implemented. 
 
 

5. Member training 
 

5.1 It is good practice for all councillors to receive periodic training on ethical standards. 
The Monitoring Officer has identified a suitable independent trainer who can give an 

experienced perspective on a wide range of local government scenarios. It is 
proposed that an online training seminar is scheduled for the end of January when 
the outcome of the LGA’s review of the Code of Conduct should be clearer. An 

invitation for this training would be extended to all City Councillors and Parish 
Councillors and clerks as well as Designated Independent Persons who support the 

City Council. 
 
 

 
Ward(s):  All 

Contact Officer: Sian Stroud, Monitori
[...]
cester City Council has increased from 15 in 2018/19 to 17 in 2019/20.  
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6

http://www.lgo.org.uk/


  

 

3.2 The number of cases where an investigation was carried out by the Ombudsman 

decreased from 7 in 2018/19 to 5 in 2019/20  however, of these investigations 
carried out 100% were upheld. 
 

     Detailed Investigations  

Year In 

complete 

/ invalid 

Advice 

Given 
Referred 

back for local 

resolution 

Closed 

after initial 

enquiry 

Upheld Not 

upheld 
Upheld 

Rate 

(%) 

Total 

16/17 0 0 3 1 0 2 0 6 

17/18 0 0 3 3 1 1 50 8 

18/19 0 0 3 5 2 5 29 15 

19/20 0 0 6 6 5 0 100 17 

Note: The uphold rate shows how often the LG&SCO found evidence of fault. It is expressed as a 

percentage of the total number of detailed investigations completed. 

 

3.3 Five upheld decisions were received against the Council. However, the LG&SCO did 
not produce a report about any cases.  

 
3.4 Upheld case 1:  

Category: Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 

Decision: Upheld – maladministration & injustice 
Summary of decision: Mr C says the Council was at fault for its failure over 15 

years to make the owner of a carpark install a drainage system. This, he says, 
allowed water to damage his property. The Council was at fault for using incorrect 
legislation to try to solve the problem. This raised Mr C’s expectations, cost him time 

and trouble and caused him distress. The Council has agreed to apologise and to pay 
him a sum in recognition of the injustice caused. 
 

3.5 Upheld case 2: 
Category: Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 

Decision: Upheld - maladministration and no injustice.  
Summary of decision: Mrs X complains the Council failed to enforce a remedial 

notice it served on her neighbour requiring him to reduce the height of hedges at his 
property. The Ombudsman found fault because the Council wrongly identified the 

type of hedge to be cut and the timescales involved. But
[...]
 feel that 
important information has not been taken into account. 

 
Stage I – the initial investigation and response by the service 

Stage II – reviewed independently of the Service 
Stage III – referral to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

 

2.2 The numbers received and response times for all Stage I and Stage II complaints are 
reported on a quarterly basis to the Policy & Resources Committee. 

 
2.3 Once the Ombudsman has investigated a complaint, if resolution is not agreed or 

there is an issue of public interest, a formal report is issued. Reports are made to 
each meeting of the Standards Committee on any reports received. 

 

2.4 In addition, the Monitoring Officer has a duty to report when there has been an 
investigation which identifies maladministration in the exercise of administrative 

functions or a failure in a service or a failure to provide a service. 
 
3. Ombudsman Decisions  

 
3.1 There has been one upheld decision received from the Ombudsman since the 

previous report to this Committee in July 2020. The decision statement must be 
published by the Ombudsman on their website no earlier than three months after the 
decision date. As that period had not yet been completed, the report should be 

considered by the Committee in private. Further details are set out in the exempt 
item on the agenda. 

 
3.2 Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Ombudsman suspended all new and existing 

complaint casework on with all local authorities on 25th March 2020. Since 29th June 

2020 the Ombudsman has restarted existing casework and is accepting new cases 
incrementally. 

 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 7



 

 
Ward(s):   All 

Contact Officer: Rich Morris, Corporate Policy & Strategy Officer 

 Email: richard.morris@worcester.gov.uk  
Background Papers: Worcester City Council Complaints and Feedback Policy 

   

Page 20

mailto:richard.morris@worcester.gov.uk
https://www.worcester.gov.uk/?option=com_fileman&view=file&routed=1&name=Complaints-Policy.pdf&folder=PDF%20Documents%2FAbout%20your%20council%2FComplaints&container=fileman-files
https://www.worcester.gov.uk/?option=com_fileman&view=file&routed=1&name=Complaints-Policy.pdf&folder=PDF%20Documents%2FAbout%20your%20council%2FComplaints&container=fileman-files


 

 

 
 

Report to: Standards Committee, 11th November 2020 
 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Subject: COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
1. Recommendation 
 

1.1 That the Committee note the report. 
 

2. Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 To advise the Committee of any complaints made under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

3. Background 

 
3.1 The Council’s Procedure adopted by the Council in March 2014 provides that a 

complaint will initially be considered by the Monitoring Officer and an Independent 
Person once the Monitoring Officer is in receipt of all relevant information to enable 
an initial assessment of the complaint to take place.  After consulting the 

Independent Person, the Monitoring Officer will decide either to take no action on the 
allegation, to resolve the complaint informally or to arrange an investigation. 

 
4. Complaints 
 

4.1 Since the last meeting of the Committee, 3 complaints have been received. 3 other 
complaints, received earlier in the year, have now also been closed. At the present 

time, therefore, no complaints remain under assessment or outstanding. 
 
4.2 Before making a decision in relation to each complaint, the Monitoring Officer 

consulted with one of the Independent Persons from the pool appointed to consider 
complaints. In respect of Complaints 1&2, additional advice was sought from an 

independent expert to inform the assessment stage of the complaints. 
 
4.3 Where an outcome is recorded as “no action”, this is because the conduct 

complained of was either: (i) outside of the scope of the Code or (ii) was not 
considered to be a breach of the Code.  

 
 Complaints received in the previous period: 
 

 Complaint 1&2 (linked): no action 
 Complaint 3: informal resolution 

 
 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 8



 

 

 Complaints received in this period (since July): 
 

 Complaint 4: no action 
 Complaint 5: no action 
 Complaint 5: informal resolution 

  
3.4 In addition to the above formal complaints, the Monitoring Officer has given advice 

to Councillors on two separate matters which were referred for consideration. Both 
would have been matters for informal resolution had they been referred as formal 
complaints. 

 
 

 
Ward(s):  All 

Contact Officer: Sian Stroud, Monitoring Officer. Tel:  01905 722019 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 22



 

 
 

Report to: Standards Committee, 11th November 2020 
 

Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Subject: OUTSIDE BODIES – REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES 

 
1. Recommendation 
 

1.1 That the Committee note the report. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Council appoints representatives to a wide number of organisations that are 
referred to as “outside bodies.”  Details of the organisations to which we appoint, 
and who is appointed to each body, can be found on the website. The Council 

undertakes a review of the appointments on an annual basis. Some of the 
appointments are statutory, others are discretionary according to the constitution of 

the body in question.   
 
2.2 Some organisations require the appointed person to be a Councillor, but not all.  If 

this is not a requirement, then the person can be a member of the public, although 
the nomination must still be made through one of the Group Leaders. 

 
2.3 Decisions on appointments are taken by the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

2.4 Appointment of Members to Outside Bodies provides support to the organisation 
concerned, enables Councillors to fulfil their community leadership roles and gives 

Councillors an opportunity to work with local and regional organisations. 
 

2.5 In March 2019, the Committee established a procedure relating to Members 

repor
[...]
 Government Corporate Peer Challenge last year reminded the Council of 
the importance of ensuring the Council’s key stakeholders (many of which are 

outside bodies) are kept informed and consulted on the Council’s priorities and plans. 
In terms of governance, the same point has been made by the Nolan Committee 
recently (reported elsewhere on this agenda) which has suggested that local 

authorities’ participation in outside bodies should be reported back in the Annual 
Governance Statement.  

3.6 Therefore the information collected through this annual exercise can be harnessed 
effectively by the Council to support a number of outcomes. 

3.7 The Council makes 123 appointments to a total of 62 different outside bodies in 

total. At the time of writing this report, 82 reports had been returned – a rate of 
67%. 

3.8 It should be noted that, in a number of instances where more than one 
representative sits on the body in question, a single joint report has been prepared 
by one person and endorsed by their fellow representatives. There have also been a 

number of instances where representatives have reported that they have had no 
contact from the body over the previous 12 months, and therefore it has not been 

possible to complete a report proforma. In these instances, Officers will undertake 
follow-up work to establish the current status of the organisation and whether the 
Council’s appointment needs to be reviewed. 

3.9 In terms of emerging themes from these reports, many of the bodies are community 
organisations or small charitable organisations. The reports demonstrate how local 

citizens volunteer and work to support each other, and the wide range of community 
activities that are taking place locally. Funding and the impact of the Covid pandemic 
have featured in a number of the reports.  

3.10 If any significant matters arise during the course of the year, representatives should 
raise these with the Monitoring Officer. 

3.11 In a few instances
[...]
ocial Care Ombudsman
	8 Complaints Made Under the Members' Code of Conduct
	9 Outside Bodies - Reports from Representatives
	Appendix - Outside Bodies Report Template

	12 Report of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
	Exempt - Appendix 1 Upheld complaint report




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
11th November 2020 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Matthew Lamb in the Chair 

 Councillors Barnes, Hodges, Mitchell, 
Roberts (Vice-Chairman) and Stanley  

Also in Attendance: 

 Mr Dave Carney, Warndon Parish 
Councillor 

Mr Roger Knight, St. Peter’s Parish 
Councillor 

Mrs Dawn Merriman, Warndon Parish 
Councillor 
Mr Alan Tidy, St. Peter’s Parish Councillor 

Mr Ray Needham JP, Co-opted Member 
 

Officers: Sian Stroud, Monitoring Officer 
 

12 Appointment of Substitutes  

 
None. 

 
13 Declarations of Interest  

 

None. 
 

14 Public Participation  
 
None. 

 
15 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
16 Ethical Standards - Update Report  

 
The Committee received an update report from the Monitoring Officer. 

 
Since the last meeting, the Monitoring Officer submitted a response to the Local 
Government Association’s consultation on a revised Model Code of Conduct, in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. Whilst the outcome of the consultation 
was not yet known, it was understood that the LGA intended to prepare a final 

Code for submission to the LGA board from approval on 3 December 2020. The 
approved Code would then be published. 
 

The Council was contacted on 2 October 2020 by Lord Jonathan Evans, Chair of 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life, seeking a progress update from all 

councils in response to the Best Practice Recommendations published in January 
2019. A proposed response was appended to the Committee report.  
 

 



 11th November 2020 2 

 
 

The Monitoring Officer highlighted that, as a consequence of its work last year to 

review the pan-Worcestershire Code and Best Practice Recommendations, the 
Council was able to report that each recommendation was already adopted or has 

now been implemented. 
 
It was proposed to arrange an online training seminar for the end of January 

2021, when the outcome of the LGA’s review of the Code of Conduct should be 
clearer. An invitation for this training would be extended to all City Councillors and 

Parish Councillors and clerks, as well as Designated Independent Persons who 
support the City Council. 
 

In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 Whilst it is recommended that separate bodies created by local authorities 
should abide by the Nolan principle of openness, this is primarily aimed at 
those making significant investment decisions affecting the city. The 

Monitoring Officer offered to draft a simple document for representatives on 
outside bodies, summarising the Nolan Principles, although this should not 

become burdensome to small community organisations. 
 

 The Monitoring Officer will finalise the scope of training event with chair and 

vice-chair. Group Leaders will be asked to encourage all their Members to 
attend. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 

 
1. Notes the contents of this report; and 
 

2. Authorises the Monitoring Officer to submit to the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life the response at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
17 Local Government And Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 

2020  

 
The Committee considered Annual Review Letter of the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman (LG&SCO) for the period covering 1st April 2019 to 31st 
March 2020. The Monitoring Officer summarised the main findings. It was noted 
that the number of cases where an investigation was carried out by the 

Ombudsman had decreased from 7 in 2018/19 to 5 in 2019/20, however of the 
investigations carried out, 100% were subsequently upheld. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agree to note the Annual Review Letter of 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for the period 

covering 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020 for information and comment. 
 

18 Reports of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  
 
The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer on complaints which 

have received a report, an upheld decision or where maladministration has been 
identified by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

 
 



 11th November 2020 3 

 
 

The Monitoring Officer advised that one upheld decision had been received from 

since the previous report to this Committee in July 2020. The decision statement 
must be published by the Ombudsman on their website no earlier than three 

months after the decision date. As that period had not yet been completed, 
further details were set out in the exempt item on the agenda. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 
 

19 Complaints Made Under the Members' Code of Conduct  
 
The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer on complaints made 

under the Members’ Code of Conduct. The Monitoring Officer advised that, since 
the last meeting of the Committee in July 2020, 3 complaints had been received. 

3 other complaints, received earlier in the year, had now been closed. At the 
present time, therefore, no complaints remained under assessment or 
outstanding. 

 
Before making a decision in relation to each complaint, the Monitoring Officer 

consulted with one of the Independent Persons from the pool appointed to 
consider complaints. In respect of Complaints 1&2, additional advice was sought 
from an independent expert to inform the assessment stage of the complaints. 

 
The findings were in summary as follows: 

 
Complaints received in the previous period: 

 
 Complaint 1&2 (linked): informal resolution (the Monitoring corrected the 

reference to “no action” in her report) 

 Complaint 3: informal resolution 
 

Complaints received since July: 
 

 Complaint 4: no action 

 Complaint 5: no action 
 Complaint 6: informal resolution 

  
In addition to the above, the Monitoring Officer had given advice to Councillors on 
two separate matters which were referred for consideration. Both would have 

been matters for informal resolution had they been referred as formal complaints. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 
 

20 Outside Bodies - Reports from Representatives  

 
At the last meeting, Members had asked for a comprehensive report to be 

presented at the November meeting on reports received for 2019/20. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that approximately 95% of reports due had now 

been received. A full checklist had been circulated to Committee members. The 
reports were available to Members via the “Councillor Access” pages of the 

Council website. 
 



 11th November 2020 4 

 
 

It was highlighted that, in a number of instances, representatives have reported 

that they have had no contact from the body over the previous 12 months, and 
therefore it has not been possible to complete a report proforma. In these 

instances, Officers will undertake follow-up work to establish the current status of 
the organisation and whether the Council’s appointment needs to be reviewed. 
Meanwhile, in a few instances, it appeared that there had been no communication 

from the body in question. Officers will seek to establish the reasons for this. 
 

In terms of emerging themes from these reports, many of the bodies are 
community organisations or small charitable organisations. The reports 
demonstrate how local citizens volunteer and work to support each other, and the 

wide range of community activities that are taking place locally. Funding and the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic featured in a number of the reports.  

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 The Monitoring Officer explained that the feedback will be useful in 
refreshing the City Plan, and for helping Group Leaders to establish the 

purpose and value to the Council of having representatives on each of the 
bodies. 

 

 The Monitoring Officer also suggested that there may be value in aligning 
the outside bodies to the policy Committees and providing them with an 

overview of the reports relevant to that Committee. 
 

 The Monitoring Officer will be preparing an “Outside Bodies Toolkit” – this 
matter has been raised by the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

 Members highlighted the value of this exercise in gaining a greater 
understanding of the links between the Council and the voluntary sector 

and asked if Officers could consider how to recognise, reward and promote 
the work of community organisations.  

 

 The content of the feedback form should be reviewed – it was suggested 
that there could be questions about the value in sitting on body, any good 

practice ideas, and any confidential issues, which should be reported 
separately. 
 

In conclusion, the Monitoring Officer stated that she will compile the various 
suggestions made in the discussion and prepare a report to Policy and Resources 

Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 

 
21 Any Other Business  

 
None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 11th November 2020 5 

 
 

22 Items Involving the Disclosure of Exempt Information  

 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act. 

 
23 Report of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  

 
With reference to minute 18, the Committee were advised by the Monitoring 
Officer of an upheld complaint by the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman. 
 

 
 
Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. – 8.17p.m. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman at the meeting on 

9th March 2021 


